
e 
A.461l3 MON 

Decis10n No. -----------------
&FORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Applicat10n of 

WASHINGTON WATER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

for an Order authorizing it (a) to 
execute a supplemental loan agreement 
with Pacific Mutual Life Insurance 
Company; (b) to issue its promissory 
note 1n the princ1pal amount of 
$200:000 pursuant to said agreement; 
and (c) to execute a Seventh 
Supplemental Indenture supplementing 
1ts Mortgage of Chattels and Real 
Property dated as of November l5~ 
19~9. 

o PIN ION 
--~--.---

Application No. 46113 
Filed January 17, 1964 

This 1S an app11cation for an order of the Commiss1on 

author1zing Ivash1ngton Water and L1ght Company to 1ssue a $75, 000 

~ote and a $200 / 000 note, and to execute a supplemental indenture 

3nd a supplemental loan agreement. 

Applicant is a Ca11fornla corporat1on opernting a 

publlC utility water system In portions of Yolo County. As 

ot.' December 31, 1962, it reports serving 141 metered ;).nd 4,8L~O 

flat rate co~~erc1al active service co~~ect1ons. For the year 

ended Dece~ber 31, 1962, the company reports opernt1ng revenues 

of $247,465.19 and net income of $27,793.21 , and tor the ten 

months ended October 31, 1963, it reports operat1ng revenues 

and net income of $212,242.81 and $22,726.71, respectively. 

- 1 -



e 
A.46113 MON 

Assets and liabilities reflected in the October 31, 1963 corpo­

rate balance sheet ~ttaChcd to the application as Exhibit A have 

been condensed as follows: 

Assets 

C'..lrrent assets 
Utility pl~nt -

Less: Reserve for 
depreciation 

Deferred charges 

To'cal 

Liabilities and capital 

Capital -
Long-term debt 
Preferred stock 
Common stock equity -

Common stock 
capital surplus 
Earned surplus 

Advances for construction 
Contributions in aid of 

construction 
current liabilities 

Total 

$1 , 359 .. 504.40 

353, 489.27 

$ 72 , 000.00 
9,112.97 

160,.544. 22 

$ 22 .. 366.12 

1, 006 , 015.13 
6,098.99 

$1,034 r 480 .2.,4 

$ 322,,375.00 
105,000.00 

241,657.19 
305,087.98 

21,,640.07 
38 .. 720.00 

In addition to utilizing advances for construction as 

~ cource of funds in the past" applicant has financed its in­

vest~ent in utility plant primarily throu~~ the issue of notes, 

p~erer~ed and common stock, and through the use of retained 

earnings. The $322,375 of long-term debt outotanaing on 

October 31, 1963 represents the unpaid balance on the four 

notes payable to Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company which 

~re described in Exhibit A attached to the application and 

summarized as follow~: 

.. 2 .. 



e 
A.46113 MON 

Annual 
Issue Due Unpaid Interest Payment on 
Date Date Balance Rate Pr1noipal 

11-15-49 10-1-69 $115,,500 4~ $ 5,000 
6- 9-55 7-1-75 62,500 g 5,,000 
2- 1-60 2-1-80 69,,375 1,,875 
5- 1-61 2-1-80 75,000 6 1,872 

Total $322,375 ~13t.720 

Applicant reports tha. t through inadvertence it failed 

to make payments due in 1962 and 1963 on princ1pal of the 

$751000 note dated May 1,,1961 and that Pacific Mutual Life 

Insurance Company has agreed to defer such pnyments unt1l the 

f1nal payment due February 11 1980. To reflect this deferment, 

the company proposes to issue an amended note in exChange tor the 

outst~nding note. All notes are secured by 0 mortgage of chattels 

and real property" supplemented and modified by six indentures 

thereto. 

In ~11bit C attached to the application, applicant 

shows th~t proposed capital expenditures in 1964 for extensions 

and improvements to plant facilit1es necessary to meet 1ncreasing 

demands of consumers in its service ~rea will aggregate $200,000. 

To finance this construction program the company has made ar­

~angements to borrow an additional $200 ,000 from Pacific Mutual 

Life Insurance Company. The proposed loan will be eVidenced by 

a promissory note 1n the principal amount of $200"000,, bearing 

interest at the rate of 5-1/2% per annum payable semi-annually, 

and requiring repayment of the principal amount in annual 

- 3 -



e 
A.46l13 MON 

installments of $4,000~ payable on or before March 1 of each 

of the years 1966 to 1983, inclusive, and the balance on 

March 1, 1984. 

Repayment of the addit1ona1 loan w1l1 be secured by 

the existing mor~gage of chattels and real property as hereto­

fore supplemented and as further supplemented by a proposed 

Seventh Supplemental Indenture. The promissory note which 

app11cant proposes to issue provides for prepayment of all or 

any portion of the principal by pay1ng the following percentages 

on the pr1nc1pal amount prepaid: 

(a) 

(b) 

If such prepayment is made on or before 
March 1, 1970 , 10;-1/2%; and 

If such prepayment 1s made after March 1, 
1970, 105-1/2% less two-f1fths of 1% for 
each year or fraction thereof that has 
elapsed after March 1, 1970; 

tosethe~ in each instance with accrued 1nterest on the pr1nc1pal 

so prepaid. However, pr10r to March 1, 1969, no such prepayment 

may be ~~de directly or indirectly from or in anticipation of 

the receipt of funds borrowed by applicant at an interest cost 

of less than 5-1/2% per annum. Moreover, applicant w111 be 

required to prepay a 11ke portion of the other promissory notes 

sccured by its mortgage of chattels and real property. 

Applicant ant1cipates that it will not be in a pOSition 

to prepay any port10n of the proposed additional loan prior to 

March 1, 1969. It is also the utility's opinion that the pro­

posed loan ter~ are l as a whole, reasonable and advantageous, . 

- 4 -



e 
A.46113 MON 

and that it could not obtain a long-term loan for an additional 

amount of $200,000 on more favorable terms than under the pro­

posed supplemental loan agreement with Pacific Mutual Life 

Insurance Company. 

The COmmission has considered this matter and finds 

DoS follows: 

1. 

2. 

... 
;). 

4. 

5. 

". 

O. 

The proposed note issues are for proper purposes. 

The deferral of certa1n payments on the $751000 
note dated May 1, 1961 and the issue of an amended 
note reflecting such deferment are not adverse to 
the pub11c interest. 

Applicant will have need for the funds to be 
derived from the proposed 5-1/2% note issue in 
order to carry out its construction program. 

Applicant f s resources under its existing rate 
~tructure should be sufficient to enable it to 
meet the payments of interest and 1nstallments 
on prinCipal of the proposed indebtedness as 
they become due. 

The inclusion of the five-year restricted re­
demption provision in the terms of the proposed 
5-112% note w11l enable applicant to obtain funds 
at a lower annual cost than it otherwise COUld. 

The moneYI property or labor to be procured or 
pOid for by the issue of the notes herein author­
ized is reasonably required for the purposes 
specified herein~ and such purposes are not, 
in whole or in part l reasonably chargeable to 
operating expenses or to income. 

On the basis of the foregoing findings we conclude 

that the appl1cat1on should be granted. A pub11c hearing is 

not ne ces sary • 

- 5 -



e 
A.461l3 MON 

The authorization herein given 1s tor the issue of 

notes and the execution of a supplemental loan agreement and 

a supplemental indenture, and is not to be construed as 

indicative of amounts to be included in future proceedings 

for the determ1nat1on of just and reasonable rates. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. \'lsshington Water and Light Company, on or after 

the effective date hereof and on or before July 31" 19641 may 

execute a Supplemental Loan Agreement and a Seventh Supplemental 

Indenture, and, for the purposes spec1fied 1n th1S proceed1ng, 

~~y issue its promissory note in the pr1nc1pal amount of not 

to exceed $200,000 and 1ts amended promissory note dated 

~~y 1._ 1961" in the princ1pal amount of not to exceed $75 -' 000. 

Said Supplemental Loan Agreement" Seventh Supplemental Indenture 

ond notes shull be in the same form" or 1n substantially the 

same form" as those attached to the app1icat1on. 

2. \vs.sh1ngton Water and L1ght Company shall file 

with the Comrr~ss1on a report, or reports, as required by 

Ceneral Order No. 24-A" wh1ch order" 1nsot~r as applicable, 

is made a part of this order. 

- 6 -



-A.46113 MON 

3. ThiS orQer shall become effective when Wash~ngton 

Water and L1ght Company has paid the fee prescr1bed by Section 

1904(b) or the Public Utilities Code, which tee is $200. 

~ 
Dated at San Francisco, californ1a, this 1$ day 

of ____ .:..y:t:.::.;B;.;.R;.;;;.U.;..;.AR~Y _____ , 1964. 

- 7 -


